
 
 

 
RESOLUTION NO.  1168 

 
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE TO THE 2023 BROWN 

AVENUE PROJECT TO MODIFY ORIGINAL STORMWATER DESIGN 
ACROSS MAIN STREET AT 10TH AND 8TH 

WHEREAS, the City of Osawatomie, Kansas, entered into an agreement with Killough 
Construction, Inc. on May 10, 2023; and   

 
WHEREAS, Killough Construction is currently constructing this project; and 
 
WHEREAS, previously we have discussed the needs to improve the storm water system at 10th 

Street and 8th Street across Main Street; and 
 
WHEREAS, upon exposing the existing system it was determined that the best and most cost-

effective solution was to replace the undersized storm water conveyance system; and 
 
WHEREAS, this solution is expected to adequately addresses future storm water needs for Brown 

Avenue as much of the storm water from Brown Ave. naturally flows towards Main Street. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY 

OF OSAWATOMIE, KANSAS:  
 
SECTION ONE. The Governing Body of the City of Osawatomie, Kansas, hereby approves 

Change Order #1, effective September 14, 2023, in the amount of Forty-Seven Thousand, Eighty-Six 
Dollars and Seventy-Four Cents ($47,086.74) and authorizes the disbursement of funds for this change 
order. 

 
SECTION TWO.  This change brings the total contract value for the reconstruction of Brown 

Avenue from 7th to 12th from $2,777,364.27 to $2,824,451.01. 
 
SECTION THREE. No other terms or conditions of the contract, including changes to the 

schedule are included in this Change Order #1.   
    
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Governing Body of the City of Osawatomie, Kansas this 14th 

day of September, 2023, a majority being in favor thereof.   
 
APPROVED AND SIGNED by the Mayor.   

 
 
 

(SEAL)
  

Nick Hampson, Mayor   
 
 
 

Tammy Seamands, City Clerk  
 


